SN54LV07A, SN74LV07A
HEX BUFFERS/DRIVERS
WITH OPEN-DRAIN OUTPUTS
SCES337J − MAY 2000 − REVISED OCTOBER 2010
1POST OFFICE BOX 655303 • DALLAS, TEXAS 75265
� 2-V to 5.5-V VCC Operation
� Typical VOLP (Output Ground Bounce)
<0.8 V at VCC = 3.3 V, TA = 25°C

−  200-V Machine Model (A115-A)
−  1000-V Charged-Device Model (C101)
description/ordering information
These hex buffers/drivers are designed for 2-V to
5.5-V VCC operation.
The ’LV07A devices perform the Boolean function
Y = A in positive logic.
The open-drain outputs require pullup resistors to
perform correctly and can be connected to other
open-drain outputs to implement active-low
wired-OR or active-high wired-AND functions.
These devices are fully specified for partial-power-down applications using Ioff. The Ioff circuitry disables the
outputs, preventing damaging current backflow through the devices when they are powered down.
ORDERING INFORMATION
TA PACKAGE† ORDERABLE
PART NUMBER
TOP-SIDE
MARKING
SOIC  D
Tube of 50 SN74LV07AD
LV07ASOIC − D
Reel of 2500 SN74LV07ADR
LV07A
SOP − NS Reel of 2000 SN74LV07ANSR 74LV07A
40°C to 85°C
SSOP − DB Reel of 2000 SN74LV07ADBR LV07A
−40°C to 85°C
Tube of 90 SN74LV07APW
TSSOP − PW Reel of 2000 SN74LV07APWRG3 LV07ATSSOP  PW
Reel of 250 SN74LV07APWT
LV07A
TVSOP − DGV Reel of 2000 SN74LV07ADGVR LV07A
CDIP − J Tube of 25 SNJ54LV07AJ SNJ54LV07AJ
−55°C to 125°C CFP − W Tube of 150 SNJ54LV07AW SNJ54LV07AW
LCCC − FK Tube of 55 SNJ54LV07AFK SNJ54LV07AFK
† Package drawings, standard packing quantities, thermal data, symbolization, and PCB design guidelines